ORDINANCE NO. _____-2016

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 153-2013 TO EXPRESSLY INCLUDE FORGIVABLE LOAN AGREEMENTS AND TO REMOVE REFERENCES TO FEDERAL SMALL BUSINESS INNOVATION RESEARCH (SBIR) FUNDING AND SMALL BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER (STTR) FUNDING, AND APPROVING AND ADOPTING REVISED "LEXINGTON JOBS FUND POLICIES AND GUIDELINES".

WHEREAS, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government created an economic development fund known as the Lexington Jobs Fund pursuant to Ordinance No. 153-2013, and adopted the "Lexington Jobs Fund Policies and Guidelines" pursuant to Ordinance No. 31-2014;

WHEREAS, the enabling ordinances did not expressly reference forgivable loan agreements, which are desired, and did reference receipt of federal Small Business Innovation Research (SBIR) funding and Small Business Technology Transfer (STTR) funding as evidence of business viability, which is no longer desired; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Development Officer recommends, and the Economic Development Investment Board has adopted, the revised "Lexington Jobs Fund Policies and Guidelines", which are attached hereto, for consideration by the Council, which also include forgivable loan agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That Ordinance No. 153-2013 be and hereby is amended to expressly include forgivable loan agreements and to remove references to receipt of federal Small Business Innovation Research (SBIR) funding and federal Small Business Technology Transfer (STTR) funding as evidence of business viability, but otherwise remains unchanged.

Section 2 – That the revised "Lexington Jobs Fund Policies and Guidelines", which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, be and hereby are approved and adopted, and replace those policies and guidelines previously adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 31-2014.

Section 3 – That Ordinance No. 31-2014 otherwise remains in effect.

Section 4 - That this Ordinance shall become effective upon the date of its passage.

MAYOR ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1156-16:DJB:X:\Cases\MOED\16-CC0006\LEG\00551571.DOC

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: